
**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

ENERGY POLICY ADVOCATES,
RESPONDENT,

v.

KEITH ELLISON, in his official capacity as Attorney General,
and OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,
PETITIONERS.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND THE
STATES OF ALABAMA, ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, HAWAII, IDAHO,
ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW
JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, NORTH
DAKOTA, OHIO, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH, VERMONT, VIRGINIA,
WASHINGTON, AND WEST VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KATHERINE M. SWENSON
(No. 0389280)

AMRAN A. FARAH
(No. 0395354)

Greene Espel PLLP

222 S. Ninth Street, Suite 2200

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 373-8389

kswenson@greeneespel.com

afarah@greeneespel.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
the District of Columbia*

KARL A. RACINE

Attorney General for the District of Columbia

LOREN L. ALIKHAN

Solicitor General

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE

Principal Deputy Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK

Deputy Solicitor General

HARRISON M. STARK

SAMSON J. SCHATZ

Assistant Attorneys General

Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General

400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 727-6287

loren.alikhan@dc.gov

Jeffrey M. Markowitz
Arthur Chapman Kettering Smetak &
Pikala, P.A.
500 Young Quinlan Building
81 South Ninth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402

***Amicus Minnesota Defense Lawyers
Association***

Jennifer A. Thomson
Thompson Tarasek Lee-O'Halloran
PLLC
7101 York Avenue South, Suite 255
Edina, MN 55435

Erica A. Holzer
David Herr
Maslon LLC
3300 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4140

Alethea M. Huyser
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425

***Amicus Minnesota State Bar
Association***

Eric J. Magnuson
Rebecca Zadaka
Robins Kaplan LLP
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015

***Amicus Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America***

Susan L. Naughton
League of Minnesota Cities
145 University Avenue West
Saint Paul, MN 55103-2044

***Amici League of Minnesota Cities,
Association of Minnesota Counties, and
Minnesota County Attorneys Association***

Charles E. Lundberg
Lundberg Legal Ethics
750 Heinel Drive
Roseville, MN 55113

Kenneth L. Jorgensen
Dorsey & Whitney LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Common-Interest Doctrine Is A Widely Recognized Exception To The Rule That Privilege Is Waived When Information Is Disclosed To Third Parties.....	4
A. This Court laid the foundation for the development of the modern common-interest doctrine	4
B. All jurisdictions to consider the question have recognized the common-interest doctrine as an exception to the waiver rules governing the attorney-client privilege	7
C. The common-interest doctrine applies to preclude waiver of the work-product privilege	10
II. The Common-Interest Doctrine Is Vital To Preserving The System Of Multistate Coordination Between The Amici States And Minnesota.....	12
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ambac Assur. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 616 (2016)	6, 8
<i>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Nat’l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2019)	9, 16
<i>Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n v. Fields</i> , 75 P.3d 1088 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)	8, 11
<i>Black v. Sw. Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 74 P.3d 462 (Colo. App. 2003)	8
<i>Boyd v. Comdata Network, Inc.</i> , 88 S.W.3d 203 (Tenn. 2002)	8, 9
<i>Cavallaro v. United States</i> , 284 F.3d 236 (1st Cir. 2002)	6, 9, 10
<i>Chahoon v. Commonwealth</i> , 62 Va. (21 Gratt.) 822 (Va. 1871)	5
<i>Cotter v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 416 P.3d 228 (Nev. 2018)	11
<i>D’Alessandro Contracting Grp., LLC v. Wright</i> , 862 N.W.2d 466 (Mich. Ct. App. 2014)	11
<i>Energy Pol’y Advocs. v. Ellison</i> , No. A20-1344, 2021 WL 2200414 (Minn. Ct. App. June 1, 2021)	3, 6, 8, 10
<i>Estate of Nash by Nash v. City of Grand Haven</i> , 909 N.W.2d 862 (Mich. Ct. App. 2017)	3, 8, 16
<i>Gallagher v. Off. of Att’y Gen.</i> , 787 A.2d 777 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2001)	8
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Rapo & Jepsen Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 870 N.E.2d 1105 (Mass. 2007)	6, 8
<i>In re Fortieth Statewide Investigating Grand Jury</i> , 191 A.3d 750 (Pa. 2018)	8
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 112 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 1997)	9, 10
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas, 89-3 & 89-4, John Doe 89-129</i> , 902 F.2d 244 (4th Cir. 1990)	5, 10, 11
<i>In re Rules of Prof’l Conduct & Insurer Imposed Billing Rules & Procs.</i> , 2 P.3d 806 (Mont. 2000)	8

<i>In re Teleglobe Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 493 F.3d 345 (3d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Keller v. Keller</i> , 63 Conn. L. Rptr. 474 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2016).....	8
<i>Kittitas County v. Allphin</i> , 416 P.3d 1232 (Wash. 2018)	11
<i>Kobluk v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 574 N.W.2d 436 (Minn. 1998)	4
<i>Leer v. Chi., Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 308 N.W.2d 305 (Minn. 1981).....	2
<i>Lipton Realty, Inc. v. St. Louis Hous. Auth.</i> , 705 S.W.2d 565 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986)	8
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Green</i> , 597 S.E.2d 447 (Ga. Ct. App. 2004).....	8
<i>Nat'l Texture Corp. v. Hymes</i> , 282 N.W.2d 890 (Minn. 1979).....	4
<i>O'Boyle v. Borough of Longport</i> , 94 A.3d 299 (N.J. 2014).....	3, 8, 10, 11
<i>Oxy Res. Cal. LLC v. Super. Ct.</i> , 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d 621 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	8, 9, 11
<i>Price v. Charles Brown Charitable Remainder Unitrust Tr.</i> , 27 N.E.3d 1168 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015).....	8
<i>Ritter v. Jones</i> , 207 P.3d 954 (Colo. App. 2009).....	11
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 240 P.3d 120 (Wash. 2010)	8, 9
<i>Schmitt v. Emery</i> , 2 N.W.2d 413 (Minn. 1942).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Schwartz v. Wenger</i> , 124 N.W.2d 489 (Minn. 1963)	4
<i>Sedlacek v. Morgan Whitney Trading Grp.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 329 (C.D. Cal. 1992)	6
<i>Selby v. O'Dea</i> , 90 N.E.3d 1144 (Ill. App. Ct. 2017)	3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 15
<i>Sessions v. Sloane</i> , 789 S.E.2d 844 (N.C. 2016).....	8
<i>Shukh v. Seagate Tech., LLC</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 851 (D. Minn. 2012)	9
<i>Sprague v. Thorn Ams., Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 1355 (10th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 225 F. Supp. 3d 474 (D.S.C. 2016).....	7

<i>Tobaccoville USA, Inc. v. McMaster</i> , 692 S.E.2d 526 (S.C. 2010)	3, 8, 11, 15, 16
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Excess Ins. Co.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 601 (S.D. Ohio 2000)	9
<i>UltiMed, Inc. v. Becton, Dickinson & Co.</i> , Civ No. 06-2266, 2008 WL 4849034 (D. Minn. Nov. 6, 2008)	6
<i>United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>United States v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 492 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2007).....	2, 7, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 669 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Gumbaytay</i> , 276 F.R.D. 671 (M.D. Ala. 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. McPartlin</i> , 595 F.2d 1321 (7th Cir. 1979)	12, 15
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 892 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1989).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 287 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	11
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	4, 16
<i>Visual Scene, Inc. v. Pilkington Bros.</i> , 508 So. 2d 437 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987)	8, 10, 15

Statutes and Regulations

Ala. R. Evid. 502	8
Alaska R. Evid. 503	8
Ark. R. Evid. 502.....	8
Del. R. Evid. 502	8
Haw. R. Evid. 503	8
Idaho R. Evid. 502.....	8
Ky. R. Evid. 503	8

La. Code Evid. Ann. art. 506.....	8
Me. R. Evid. 502.....	8
Miss. R. Evid. 502	8
N.D. R. Evid. 502	8
N.H. R. Evid. 502	8
N.M. R. Evid. 11-503	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 27-503.....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 2502.....	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 40.225	8
S.D. Codified Laws § 19-19-502.....	8
Tex. R. Evid. 503.....	8
Vt. R. Evid. 502.....	8
Wis. Stat. § 905.03.....	8

Other Authorities

William T. Barker, <i>The Attorney-Client Privilege, Common-Interest Arrangements, and Networks of Parties with Preexisting Obligations</i> , 53 Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 1 (2017)	3, 9
Daniel J. Capra, <i>The Attorney-Client Privilege in Common Representations: Information-Pooling and Problems of Professional Responsibility</i> , 33 Trial Law. Q. 20 (1989)	7
Press Release, Colo. Off. of the Att’y Gen., <i>Colorado Attorney General Phil Weiser Leads Multistate Lawsuit Seeking to End Google’s Illegal Monopoly in Search Market</i> (Dec. 17, 2020).....	13
Press Release, D.C. Off. of the Att’y Gen., <i>AG Racine Announces McKinsey & Company Will Pay \$573 Million for its Role in Turbocharging the Opioid Crisis</i> (Feb. 4, 2021)	1, 13

Press Release, Iowa Off. of the Att’y Gen., <i>Miller Fights for Iowa Renewable Fuel Industry in the U.S. Supreme Court</i> (Mar. 31, 2021).....	14
Press Release, Minn. Off. of the Att’y Gen., <i>Attorney General Ellison Announces Nearly \$190 Million Multistate Settlement with Boston Scientific</i> (Mar. 23, 2021)	13
Press Release, Minn. Off. of the Att’y Gen., <i>Attorney General Ellison Fights Sales of Fake Vaccination Cards</i> (Apr. 1, 2021)	14
Press Release, Minn. Off. of the Att’y Gen., <i>Attorney General Ellison Leads Bipartisan Coalition in Support of Regulating Pharmacy Benefit Managers</i> (July 1, 2021)	14
Press Release, N.C. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Attorney General Josh Stein Leads Bipartisan Coalition Fighting Unlawful Online Sales of Fake Vaccination Cards</i> (Apr. 1, 2021).....	14
Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers § 76 (Am. L. Inst. 2000)	2, 5, 10
Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers § 91 (Am. L. Inst. 2000)	10, 12
Susan V. Watson, <i>Ethical Implications of Joint Defense or Common Interest Doctrines</i> , 12 Antitrust 59 (1998).....	6
